IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,
MUMBAI

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.351 OF 2022

DISTRICT : MUMBAI
SUBJECT : REGULARIZATION
OF SERVICE

Mr Pradip Shakti Panda, Age 48 years, )
Occupation — Van Major, Sanjay Gandhi, )
National Park, )
R/at 1/2, Mali Quarters, Sanjay Gandhi )
National Park, Boriwali (E) 400 066. )... Applicant

Versus

The Conservator of Forest & Director, Sanjay )
Gandhi National Park, Borivali (E), Mumbai. )...Respondent

Shri Kishor R. Jagdale, learned Advocate for the Applicant.

Shri Ashok J. Chougule, learned Presenting Officer for the
Respondent.

CORAM : A.P. KURHEKAR, MEMBER (J)
DATE : 17.10.2022.
JUDGMENT
1. In this second round of litigation Applicant has challenged

communication dated 17.11.2021 issued by Respondent - Conservator of
Forest, Sanjay Gandhi National Park stating that the Applicant’s case
does not fall within parameter of G.R. dated 16.10.2012 invoking
jurisdiction of this Tribunal under Section 19 of the Administrative

Tribunals Act, 1985.

2. This is second round of litigation for absorption in terms of G.R.
dated 16.10.2012. Initially the Applicant had filed O.A. No.802/2020
inter-alia contending that he worked as Van Majoor from 01.11.1994

and liable for absorption in terms of G.R. dated 16.10.2012. In that
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O.A. he had placed on record information collected under R.T.I. Act and
also produced certain certificates. 0O.A. was disposed of on 06.08.2021
giving liberty to the Applicant to make representation to the Respondent
for claiming relief of absorption in terms of G.R. dated 16.10.2012 and it
was to be decided within a month from date receipt of representation. In
Para 3,4,5 & 6 Tribunal held as under:-

“3. The Applicant contends that he worked as Van Majoor from
01.11.1999 to 30.06.2004 and was eligible for absorption in
terms of G.R. dated 16.10.2012. the Applicant has placed on
record the information collected under RTI which shows that
he had worked for more than 240 days only in three years i.e.
1994, 1995 and 1998. Apart, he has produced the certificates
issued by RFO dated 01.11.1999 showing that he worked for
more than 240 days in the year 1996 as well as in 1999. On
the basis of these, the Applicant sought to contend that he had
worked for more than 240 days for five years and he is eligible
for absorption.

4. Whether the Applicant has really worked for 240 days for
five years in terms of G.R. dated 16.10.2012 is the question of
fact which needs to be decided by Respondent No.l in first
place.

5. As such, the Applicant is required to make representation
to the Respondent No.l for claiming relief of absorption in
terms of G.R. dated 16.10.2012. However, no such
representation seems to have been made.

6. Learned Counsel for the Applicant, therefore, seeks
permission to withdraw the O.A. with liberty to file
representation to the Respondent No.1 for absorption.”

3. The Applicant accordingly made representation which came to be
rejected by impugned communication dated 17.11.2021 stating that the
record is examined but it does not disclose that the Applicant fulfill
necessary parameter /conditions in terms of G.R. dated 16.10.2012 and
accordingly his representation came to be rejected. The relevant
contents of the impugned order is as under:-

“TAaHE JAFNS® TEDH A TAUDBR AFFHSBIAC ASERE ASRE AT

BAEA ISALAREAE [&elies 9§.90.209 As e o™ dvaa e,

AR Ao /AR Feliga efea At guen-2an a f&eiws 09.99.9%%%
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URIA i 30.08.2008 UA AGO UL M@l b gedd Relt ufaser

feparE 280 faxt AR paE § av R Hete AR Kaid 09.08.2092

URIA 3t} a it A A AR AAA BIRIA BT AUt GoId STl

RNSFETE 2t U Uist g0t ASR Ala Bosidved Ad 6, 3uet etz
UGN Bl SR MUY AR FotEegAR G@ie 09.99.9%%% uga &aiw
30.0§.200% T Aeto1 ULt 3ial gees gedb R ufdas fsae 8 ad 8o

feaxt swa sEE 3 ed 3gd.”

4. Shri K.R. Jagdale, learned Advocate for the Applicant again sought
to assail communication dated 17.11.2021 and referred to same
information availed by him in R.T.I. and certificate produce in O.A.

No.802 /2020 which was disposed of with directions.

S. In O.A. Respondent has not filed Affidavit-in-Reply though enough
time is granted. Learned P.O. submits that from time to time
communication was made with Respondent but he did not respond.
However, on the basis of record he submits that Respondent had already
examined the record and found that the Applicant has not worked 240
days for five years in terms of G.R. dated 16.10.2012 and O.A. is devoid

of merit.

6. The perusal of G.R. dated 16.10.2012 reveals that Government
had taken policy decision to regularize the services of Van Majoor who
had worked for 240 days at least in five years continuously without
interruption in the period from 01.11.1994 to 30.06.2004 and who were

in services on 01.06.2012 as Van Majoor.

7. In this O.A. also the Applicant has produced information sought
by him under R.T.I. on 04.01.2020 which shows the following position:-
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Roiesia gl Hesitr srsilea Al Bt Alfgdl FAHATAT AR Bell R.

3Ap. Flgctan o p—
9 9%%3 AEN URIA R000 TIAD ad (s A
sReleR RaRidt At Bresviaraa AP, R TRY! #Retet feax
9 9]%3 93%
R AqRRY WE 9/
3 9%%% 303
3 9RRE o3
3 AN 8CR
& 9jRC %3
9 9RRR rR®
< 2000 tR®

8. Thus, as per the information obtained by the Applicant under
R.T.I, apparently he has not worked for 240 days for five years. In the
year 1996, 1999, 2000, it is shown nil. However, to overcome it, he
sought to place reliance on certificate which is on Pg.29 & 30 of P.B.
Pg.29 is purported to be certificate issued by Shri V.G. Jakar, Forester
stating that in 1996 the Applicant had worked for 240 days. Whereas,
Pg.30 certificate issued by Shri K.S. Bawadekar, Forester stating that in
1999 the Applicant had worked for 240 days. Out of these two
documents, Pg 29 is simple typed copy, whereas Pg.30 is photo copy of
certificate issued by Shri K.S. Bawadekar. Except these certificates no
other authenticated document in the shape of attendance sheet or any
other material is produced. In absence of any other authenticated and
reliable record no reliance can be placed on such typed copy of certificate

at Pg.29 & 30.
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9. Shri K.R. Jagdale, learned Advocate for the Applicant in reference
to some contents if the minutes of meeting of committee dated
30.01.2014 (Pg 51 of P.B.) sought to contend that the Department itself
was at fault for not maintaining the record properly about the
attendance, and therefore the Applicant cannot be allowed to suffer for
their mistake. The perusal of it reveals that the said committee was
formed to take decision for the regularization of some Van Majoor. As
per the decision of committee, five Van Majoor namely 1) Shri Umesh H.
Thorat 2) Smt. Ganga D. Suryawanshi 3) Shri Anant S. Netkar 4) Shri
Madhu L. Varkhande & 5) Shri Mukesh P. More were found entitled to
absorption. The relevant contents of the said minutes of meeting on
Page 51 which is as under:-

“TAia 3tltgs REER Aid AR RATAT U IR A oG (Ricetd

Afgetcht § FeR 9.50t.3R gRS AR, 2.A.obou gEiER JFdet, 3. sh.3w@a

YA aAdepe, 890 H e AR R3S, .90 F{DBLA FaHAHE AR 3R TR § AR

Ul FPUEAR UH 2A1d 3R SEACTEAR Ga5a 3. ail, A 9]%&
M JA 9R¢R A 9RRY A HieT@elicllcl TAFSRIE FIAAA HRUAR TR
fotgar aafasmonda adid aRAF! aAHASR AR SATRA LU
B 3T Blct. AUAT A TRIMFAIHU IAFRS SR Hlet@eliesial

AR A dQ A AR FSRUA & Saal gl 3R THUEBIEAR HS

aed FRod Ad. AHsagta I3 uRy aatterelt aifgean ar @ gk Raxnid
aie daeielt @l AB SAlCH FAHUM UHl AR @ [Agel SR AR ASA

G Delcll 3@od. D URID AR U Tee EHAS aurHvia

3t el gl Rizfagr uReis el ffde usprdt s a @ufswmn e

FRUR ASR IC A 2 Bbolt 1 FRAE a TEE! B BAA .

RHARE BRI BRIR ToRED/TATA A S @@ dAcblelial

aaFuIE/ugdein SittieRY/3uasizew Akt Kelet ae W Ad aEftan
faar wrar 3tftee RiglkeEr Jisht AT R Bolcll A TEA eRA 3[a od.

arRaa 3itdee Riglar A i 2¢/08/2093 AT EACTAA 3G 8§ AR

et Sl e gedie um @ 3ieht AfFdl RrerA det.

10. True, committee found that the record of the attendance is not
kept properly. Emphasizing on these observations learned Advocate for

the Applicant sought to contend that the Department itself was at fault
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for not maintaining the record for which the Applicant cannot be
blamed.

11. As stated above, initially in O.A. No0.802/2020 directions were
given to the Respondents to examine the record and it is in pursuance to
it, Respondent found that the Applicant does not fulfil necessary
conditions for absorption in terms of G.R. dated 16.10.2012. The
Applicant has not produced any documents in rebuttal or to show that
the finding recorded by Respondents is incorrect. The certificates place
on record which are at Pg.29 & 30 cannot be accepted as gospel truth.
Since, the Applicant has approached the Tribunal it was for him to
produce relevant record and to establish fulfilment of requirement in
terms of G.R. dated 16.10.2012. He cannot take benefits of certain
observation stating that record was not maintained properly. If the
record is not maintained properly, on that basis alone we cannot jump to
the conclusion that Applicant worked for 240 days for five years in terms
of G.R. dated 16.10.2012. No such finding can be recorded when there
is no such record. Otherwise, it would be amounting to recording
decision on the basis of surmises and conjuncture which is not

permissible in law.

12. The totality of the aforesaid discussion leads me to sum up that

the Applicant has failed to establish his claim for absorption.

13. The Original Application is dismissed with no order as to costs.

sd/-
(A.P. Kurhekar)
Member (J)

Place: Mumbai
Date: 17.10.2022
Dictation taken by: N.M. Naik.
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